

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

KELLS HETHERINGTON,
Plaintiff,

v.

GINGER BOWDEN MADDEN, in her
official capacity as State Attorney,
et al.,
Defendants.

Case No.
3:21-cv-671-MCR-EMT

**PLAINTIFF KELLS HETHERINGTON'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT GINGER BOWDEN MADDEN'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

Legal Standard 5

Argument 7

 I. The State Attorney Must Be a Party to Protect Mr. Hetherington’s
 Rights 7

 A. By definition, preenforcement challenges do not require prior
 enforcement..... 8

 B. The State Attorney has power to enforce § 106.143(3) 10

 II. Florida’s Speech Restrictions Are Unconstitutional 15

Conclusion..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 10

ACLU v. Miller,
977 F. Supp. 1228 (N.D. Ga. 1997)..... 10

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004) 10

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992) 23, 24, 25, 26

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 21

Cohen v. Cal.,
403 U.S. 15 (1971) 16

Cullen v. Cheal,
586 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 3d CDA 1991)..... 12

Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Att’y Gen.,
807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 16

Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989) 20, 21, 22

Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta,
2 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 6

Fund for Louisiana’s Future v. La. Bd. of Ethics,
17 F. Supp. 3d 562 (E.D. La. 2014) 10

Ga. Latino All. for Hum. Rts. v. Governor of Ga.,
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012).....9

Geary v. Renne,
2 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 23

Geary v. Renne,
911 F.2d 280 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 22

Geary v. Renne,
914 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 22, 23

Goldhamer v. Nagode,
621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 15

In re Springfield,
818 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 17

Laker Airways, Inc. v. Brit. Airways, PLC,
182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 1

Landolfi v. City of Melbourne,
515 F. App'x 832 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 6

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 23, 24

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
572 U.S. 185 (2014) 6

Melvin v. Fed. Express Corp.,
814 F. App'x 506 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 6

Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed'n of State v. Husted,
814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 19

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 16

<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	22
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Desantis</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (N.D. Fla. 2020)	9, 10
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	9
<i>Towbin v. Antonacci</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	12
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	17, 18
<i>Whitehead v. BBVA Compass Bank</i> , 979 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	14
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 106.011(3)(d)	4
Fla. Stat. § 106.143(3)	2, 5, 16
Fla. Stat. § 106.19(1)(d)	13
Fla. Stat. § 106.19(2)	13
Fla. Stat. § 106.23(2)	2
Fla. Stat. § 106.25(1)	12
Fla. Stat. § 106.25(2)	11

Fla. Stat. § 106.25(6) 11

Fla. Stat. § 106.265(1) 13

Fla. Stat. § 27.02(1) 12

Fla. Stat. § 97.021(7)(d)..... 4

Other Authorities

Brandice Canes-Wrone, Tom S. Clark, and Jason P. Kelly, *Judicial Selection and Death Penalty Decisions*, 108.1 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 23 (2014) 18

Claire S. H. Lim, James M. Snyder, and David Strömberg, *The Judge, the Politician, and the Press: Newspaper Coverage and Criminal Sentencing across Electoral Systems*, 7.4 Am. Econ. J.: Applied Econs. 103 (2015) 18

Final Order, *Fla. Elections Comm’n v. Hetherington*, Case No. FEC 18-133, F.O. No. FOFEC 20-145W (FEC Sept. 25, 2020)..... 3

Fla. Div. of Elections, Advisory Opinion DE 2003-02 (Feb. 21, 2003) 2

Fla. Div. of Elections, Advisory Opinion DE 2010-02 (Mar. 3, 2010)..... 3

Gerald C. Wright, *Charles Adrian and the Study of Nonpartisan Elections*, 61.1 Pol. Rsch. Q. 13 (2008) 18

Michael J. Nelson, Rachel Paine Caufield, and Andrew D. Martin, *OH, MI: A Note on Empirical Examinations of Judicial Elections*, 13.4 State Pols. & Pol’y Q. 495 (2013)..... 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b) 1

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 734.101.....17
